(means of payment, management of financial flows, factoring
of receivables and management of risks related to banking
commitments). CIBF was subject to dissolution with a transfer of
net assets as of end-June 2008.

■ G2i – In early 2008 Sopra Group acquired in cash the entire
share capital of G2i. A specialist in technical and IT engineering,
G2i provides consulting and services in the area of embedded
software and testing methods in the aerospace vertical market,
particularly with Airbus. G2i was subject to dissolution with a
transfer of net assets as of end-June 2008.

■

Note 3	 |	C omparability of the accounts

Changes in the scope of consolidation
The acquisition of CIBF and G2i in January 2008 had an impact on the income statement and the Group’s principal business indicators that was
below that materiality threshold (25%) required by the Prospectus Regulation for establishing pro forma information.

The main impacts of these acquisitions on the accounts for the first half of 2008 are the following:

Impact on revenue and operating profit

(in millions of euros) 1st half 2008 1st half 2007

Excluding
acquisitions

Contribution of
acquisitions

Published Published

Revenue 543.7 5.9 549.6 483.3

Operating profit 40.2 0.2 40.4 33.8

Impact of changes in consolidation scope on net debt

See Note 14.2.

■

■

Interim financial report for the six-month period ended 30 June 2008 - Sopra Group 15

2
Interim consolidated financial statements

Notes on the consolidated balance sheet■

Note 4	 |	 Goodwill

4.1.	C hanges in goodwill
Movements in the first half of 2008 are as follows:

(in thousands of euros) Gross Amortisation Net

1 January 2008 334,700 34,142 300,558

Acquisitions

CIBF 5,262 - 5,262

G2i 1,315 - 1,315

Adjustments in respect of business combinations

Fair value adjustment for software acquired -400 - -400

Translation differential -7,739 -696 -7,043

30 June 2008 333,138 33,446 299,692

4.2.	D etermination of goodwill recognised in respect of business combinations performed during
the financial period

The only items of goodwill recognised in respect of the first half of 2008 relate to the acquisitions of CIBF and G2i. They are valued at their
acquisition date using the method presented in Note 1.7 of the 2007 Reference Document. These valuations are provisional and will become
definitive on the closing of the accounts at 31 December 2008.

(in thousands of euros) CIBF G2i

Acquisition price 6,259 1,200

Present value of earnouts 1,000 800

Expenses related to the acquisition - -